PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7484436

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
XITORE, INC.	08/14/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXECUTIVE ADVISORY FIRM LLC
Street Address:	25162 PASEO EQUESTRE
City:	LAKE FOREST
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92630

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9354872
Patent Number:	9569209
Patent Number:	9715342
Patent Number:	9846468
Patent Number:	9880747
Patent Number:	9965193
Patent Number:	9990159
Patent Number:	10048962
Patent Number:	10140033
Patent Number:	10235103
Patent Number:	10607018
Patent Number:	10901661
Application Number:	17126953

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9493075030

Email: mike.amidi69@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: MIKE AMIDI

Address Line 1: 25162 PASEO EQUESTRE

PATENT

REEL: 061165 FRAME: 0609 507437518

Address Line 4: LA	KE FOREST, CALIFORNIA 92630
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DOC-ASSIGN-08142022-ALL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MIKE AMIDI
SIGNATURE:	/Mike Amidi/
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2022
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 26	
source=14559776#page1.tif	
source=14559776#page2.tif	
ource=15144653#page1.tif	
source=15144653#page2.tif	
source=15183662#page1.tif	
ource=15183662#page2.tif	
ource=15192244#page1.tif	
ource=15192244#page2.tif	
ource=15194248#page1.tif	
source=15194248#page2.tif	
ource=15202347#page1.tif	
ource=15202347#page2.tif	
ource=15202408#page1.tif	
ource=15202408#page2.tif	
ource=15426886#page1.tif	
source=15426886#page2.tif	
ource=15629682#page1.tif	
ource=15629682#page2.tif	
ource=15717762#page1.tif	
ource=15717762#page2.tif	
ource=15730621#page1.tif	
ource=15730621#page2.tif	
ource=16264187#page1.tif	
source=16264187#page2.tif	
ource=17126953#page1.tif	
474000E0#0 #f	

source=17126953#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 061165 FRAME: 0610

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "APPARATUS, SYSTEM, AND METHOD FOR NON-VOLATILE DATA STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No. 14/559776, filed December 3, 2014, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION";

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or binding upon ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNEE unless made in writing and signed on behalf of each of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE by their respective duly authorized representative.

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Lake Fores	t, CA	, tnis <u>14tn</u>	day of August, 2022	
By:	City, State	Month	Year	
Name:	Mike Amidi			
Title:	President			
EXECUTI Lake Fores	ED on behalf of ASSIGN		day of August, 2022	
By:	City, State	, tills Month	Year	
Name:	Mike Amidi			
Title:	Managing Director			

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "Method for non-volatile data storage and retrieval", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No. 15/144,653, filed May 2, 2016, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION";

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Lake Forest, CA	_, this	14th	day of August, 20	22
By: City, State	Month	ı		Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: President				
EXECUTED on behalf of ASSIGNED		14	dow of Amount 20	22
Lake Forest, CA City, State By:	, this _ Month		day of August, 20	Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: Managing Director				

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "Apparatus, system, and method for searching compressed data", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No. 15/183,662, filed June 15, 2016, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION";

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Lake Forest, CA	, this _	14th	day of August, 20)22
By: City, State ,	Month	I		Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: President				
EXECUTED on behalf of ASSIGNER Lake Forest, CA		14	day of August, 20	172 172
By: City, State ,	, uns _ Month		day of August, 20	Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: Managing Director				

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "Apparatus, system, and method of storage and retrieval of local volatile memory content of non-volatile storage memory", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No. 15/192,244, filed June 24, 2016, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION";

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Lake Forest, CA	_, this	14th	day of August, 20	22
By:	Month	1		Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: President				
EXECUTED on behalf of ASSIGNER		1.4		22
Lake Forest, CA City, State By:	, this _ Month		day of August, 20	Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: Managing Director				

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "Apparatus, system, and method of look-ahead address scheduling and autonomous broadcasting operation to non-volatile storage memory", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No. 15/194,248, filed June 27, 2016, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION":

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or binding upon ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNEE unless made in writing and signed on behalf of each of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE by their respective duly authorized representative.

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Lake Fores	st, CA	, this <u>14th</u>	day of August, 2022	
Ву:	City, State	Month	Year	
Name:	Mike Amidi			
Title:	President			
Lake Fores	ED on behalf of ASSIGN st, CA		day of August, 2022	
By:	City, State	Month	Year	
Name:	Mike Amidi			
Title:	Managing Director			

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "Apparatus, system, and method of sequencing, shadowing, and queuing operations in a non-volatile storage memory", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No. 15/202,347, filed July 5, 2016, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION";

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Lake Forest, CA	_, this	14th	day of August, 20	22
By: City, State	Month	I	•	Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: President				
EXECUTED on behalf of ASSIGNE Lake Forest, CA		14	day of August, 20	22
By:	Month		day of August, 20	Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: Managing Director				

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "Apparatus, system, and method of logical address translation for non-volatile storage memory", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No. 15/202,408, filed July 5, 2016, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION";

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or

1

PATENT REEL: 061165 FRAME: 0623

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Lake Forest, CA	, this _	14th	day of August, 20	22
By: City, State	Month	ı		Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: President				
EXECUTED on behalf of ASSIGNER		•••••		
			day of August, 20	
By:	Month	l		Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: Managing Director				

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "Apparatus, system, and method for non-volatile data storage and retrieval", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No. 15/426,886, filed February 7, 2017, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION";

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Lake Forest,	CA	_, this	14th	_ day of August, 20	022
Ву:	/City, State	Month			Year
Name:	Mike Amidi				
Title:	President				
EXECUTE:	O on behalf of ASSIGNE		14	_ day of August, 20	722
By:	City, State	Month		,	Year
Name:	Mike Amidi				

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "Apparatus, system, and method of logical address translation for non-volatile storage memory", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No. 15/629,682, filed June 21, 2017, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION";

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Lake Forest, CA		14th	_ day of August, 2022	
By: City, State	Month	l		Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: President				
EXECUTED on behalf of ASSIGNEE		14	January August 20	22
Lake Forest, CA City, State By:	, this _ Month		day of August, 20	Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: Managing Director				

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "Apparatus, system, and method of byte addressable and block addressable storage and retrival of data to and from non-volatile storage memory", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No. 15/717,762, filed September 27, 2017, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION";

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or binding upon ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNEE unless made in writing and signed on behalf of each of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE by their respective duly authorized representative.

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Lake Fores	St, CA	, tnis <u>14tn</u>	day of August, 2022	
By:	City, State	Month	Year	
Name:	Mike Amidi			
Title:	President			
EXECUT	ED on behalf of ASSIGN		day of August, 2022	
By:	City, State	Month	Year	
Name:	Mike Amidi			
Title:	Managing Director			

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "Apparatus, system, and method of securitization of memory modules against malicious acts", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No. 15/730,621, filed October 11, 2017, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION";

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Lake Forest, CA		14th	day of August, 20	22
By: City, State	Month	1	•	Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: President				
EXECUTED on behalf of ASSIGNED Lake Forest, CA		14	day of August, 20	22
By:	Month		day of Mugust, 20	Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: Managing Director				

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "Apparatus, system, and method of byte addressable and block addressable storage and retrieval of data to and from non-volatile storage memory", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No. 16/264,187, filed January 31, 2019, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION";

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or binding upon ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNEE unless made in writing and signed on behalf of each of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE by their respective duly authorized representative.

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Lake Forest, CA		, tnis <u>14tn</u>	4th day of August, 2022		
By:	City, State	Month	Year		
Name:	Mike Amidi				
Title:	President				
EXECUT:	ED on behalf of ASSIGN st. CA		day of August, 2022		
By:	City, State	Month	Year		
Name:	Mike Amidi				
Title:	Managing Director				

WHEREAS, Xitore, Inc., a California Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has obtained all entire right, title and interest in, to and under "APPARATUS, SYSTEM, AND METHOD OF BYTE ADDRESSABLE AND BLOCK ADDRESSABLE STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL OF DATA TO AND FROM NON-VOLATILE STORAGE MEMORY", for which an application for patent has been filed in the United States, Application Serial No.17/126953, filed December 18, 2020, and corresponding foreign applications may have been filed; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how are collectively referred to as the "INVENTION";

WHEREAS, Executive Advisory Firm LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having its principal place of business at 25162 Paseo Equestre, Lake Forest, CA 92630 (referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and in, to and under all patents and any similar legal protections based on the INVENTION to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the INVENTION, and to (2) all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and including all priority rights under any International Convention, and to (3) the right to sue for past infringement of the INVENTION;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the INVENTION, including all patent applications, patents, and legal equivalents in foreign countries based on the INVENTION as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any administrative proceeding or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the INVENTION, including all patents, patent applications, and similar legal protections based on the INVENTION, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each covenant to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this assignment.

1

PATENT REEL: 061165 FRAME: 0635 This assignment embodies the entire understanding of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing assignments or understandings between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE. No amendment or modification of this assignment shall be valid or binding upon ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNEE unless made in writing and signed on behalf of each of ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE by their respective duly authorized representative.

ASSIGNOR acknowledges that ASSIGNEE may appoint any attorney or practitioner of ASSIGNEE'S choice to prosecute any patent application or other administrative or legal proceeding involving the INVENTION and ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that any attorney or practitioner so appointed by ASSIGNEE does not represent ASSIGNOR and that such appointment by ASSIGNEE does not create any attorney-client relationship between ASSIGNOR and any attorney or practitioner appointed by ASSIGNEE.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

EXECUTED on behalf of ASSIGNOR at:

RECORDED: 08/14/2022

Lake Forest, CA	_, tnis	14tn	_ aay of August, 20	122
By: City, State	Month			Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: President				
EXECUTED on behalf of ASSIGNE				
Lake Forest, CA City, State By:	_, this _ Month		_ day of August, 20)22 Year
Name: Mike Amidi				
Title: Managing Director				